# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### **APPEAL CASE NO. 1856 OF 2021**

Sh. Sunil Kumar, (9815697492) S/o Sh. Kewal Krishan, Village Nurpurbedi, District Roopnagar.

...Appellant

Versus

# **Public Information Officer**,

O/o The Chief Director, Vigilance Bureau Punjab, Sector 68, Mohali.

### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o The Chief Director, Vigilance Bureau Punjab, Sector 68, Mohali.

...Respondents

### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT:** Sh. Sunil Kumar, Appellant.

Sh. Sukhminder Singh, Inspector for the Respondents.

### **ORDER**:

The RTI is dated 20.01.2021 whereof the appellant sought information as enumerated in the RTI, from the PIO. He filed first appeal with the FAA (hereinafter called as First Appellate Authority) on 27.02.2021 and second appeal in the Commission on 09.04.2021 under section 19 of the RTI Act 2005 (hereinafter called as Right to Information Act).

- 2. The Appellant states that no information has been provided by the respondents till date.
- 3. The Respondents states that after preliminary investigation FIR No.7/21 has been registered by the Vigilance Bureau, Ludhiana and now, proper investigation will be initiated. He further states at this stage information cannot be provided.
- 4. The appellant requests that the respondent be directed to furnish certified copy of statement given by his father and other witnesses alongwith a copy of FIR. The respondent states that as per rules, statement of the individual who applies himself for the same can only be supplied. The appellant is directed to take authorization letter from his father and send the same to the respondent to get the copy of statement of his father. The respondent is directed to supply the copy of statement on receipt of authorization letter of the father from the appellant along with a copy of FIR before the next date of hearing under intimation to the Commission. The respondent is further directed to submit point-wise written submission from the respondent PIO before the next date of

Contd..2/p...

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-02-

# **APPEAL CASE NO. 1856 OF 2021**

Hearing.

5. Adjourned to **10.11.2021 at 01.00PM** through **CISCO WEBEX** meeting **ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 28.09.2021 Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### **APPEAL CASE NO. 1874 OF 2021**

Sh. Amritpal Singh, (9815362281) S/o Sh. Avtar Singh, R/o H. No. 263/A/13, Gali No. 8, Hussainpura East, Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

### **Public Information Officer**,

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

## **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation,

...Respondents

### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT:** Shri Amritpal Singh, Appellant.

Shri Satpal Singh, Superintendent & Madam Sonia, on behalf of the Respondents.

#### **ORDER:**

The RTI is dated 05.01.2021 whereof the appellant sought information as enumerated in the RTI, from the PIO. He filed first appeal with the FAA (hereinafter called as First Appellate Authority) on 05.02.2021 and second appeal in the Commission on 15.04.2021 under Section 19 of the RTI Act 2005 (hereinafter called as Right to Information Act).

- 2. Sh. Satpal Singh, Superintendent, states that certified information relating to point No. 1 to 5 has already been supplied to the appellant.
- 3. The appellant states that he has received the information of point No.2 & 5 and information of point No.1,3 & 4 of his RTI application has not been supplied till date.
- 4. Sh. Satpal Singh, Superintendent, states that remaining information relates to Civil and O&M Department of the corporation and the Nodal Officer RTI has sent the RTI to the PIOs of these departments also. As such, the PIOs of Civil and O&M departments of the corporation are impleaded as Respondent No.2 & 3. The PIOs of these departments are directed to supply the remaining information of Point No.1,3 & 4 of the instant RTI to the appellant by registered post before the next date of hearing under intimation to the Commission failing which strict action follows.

Contd...2/p...

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-02-

## **APPEAL CASE NO. 1874 OF 2021**

5. Adjourned to **21.10.2021 at 12.00 noon** through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID **No.159 864 6555**. All the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 28.09.2021 Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### **APPEAL CASE NO. 2939 OF 2021**

Versus

Sh. Amritpal Singh, (9815362281) S/o Sh. Avtar Singh, R/o H. No. 263/A/13, Gali No. 8, Hussainpura East, Amritsar.

...Appellant

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation,

...Respondents

**HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE** 

Shri Amritpal Singh, Appellant. **PRESENT:** 

Shri Satpal Singh, Superintendent, on behalf of the Respondents.

**ORDER:** 

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.09.2021.

- 2. The appellant states that he went for inspection of record but information has not been provided by the respondents.
- 3. The respondent states that same information has already been supplied to the appellant in another case.
- 4. The RTI is discussed at length. Thereafter, the respondent-PIO is directed to file a proper pointwise affidavit duly notarized regarding the information in the instant case. He is further directed to supply original affidavit by registered post to the appellant and copy of the same be sent to the Commission before the next date of hearing failing which strict action follows. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing.
- Adjourned to 21.10.2021 at 12.00 noon through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID 5. No.159 864 6555. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 28.09.2021

(Hem Inder Singh) **State Information Commissioner** 

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### **APPEAL CASE NO. 3690 OF 2021**

Sh. Amritpal Singh, (9815362281) S/o Sh. Avtar Singh, R/o H. No. 263/A/13, Gali No. 8, Hussainpura East, Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

### **Public Information Officer**,

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

## **First Appellate Authority**

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation,

...Respondents

## **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT:** Shri Amritpal Singh, Appellant.

Shri Satpal Singh, Superintendent, on behalf of the Respondents.

**ORDER:** 

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 29.07.2021.

- 2. The appellant reiterates his earlier version that information furnished by the respondents is incomplete.
- 3. The respondent states that after the inspection by the appellant on 29.01.2021, certified information of MB Books Register from page 1 to 115 has been supplied to him vide letter No.1127, dated 08.02.2021. He further states that the appellant has suitably been informed that no record of lodging the FIR of misplaced MB books is available.
- In view of the above, the respondent-PIO is directed to provide remaining information to the appellant and in case no more information is available then file a proper affidavit in this regard. The respondent-PIO is send to supply original affidavit to the appellant by registered post and copy of the same be sent to the Commission before the next date of hearing failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him.

Contd...2/p...

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-02-

### **APPEAL CASE NO. 3690 OF 2021**

5. Adjourned to **21.10.2021 at 12.00 noon** through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID **No.159 864 6555**. All the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

**Chandigarh 28.09.2021** 

Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Copy to the following fur further necessary action and compliance :- (Regd Post)

### 1. Sh. Depender Singh Sandhu,

Superintending Engineer(Civil) O/O Municipal Corporation, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar.

### 2. Sh. Anurag

Superintending Engineer(O & M) O/O Municipal Corporation, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar.

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### **APPEAL CASE NO. 1880 OF 2021**

Versus

Sh. Jasbir Singh, (9888296107) Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bholapur Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, District Ludhiana-141123

...Appellant

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Tehsil Sultanpur Lodhi, District Kapurthala.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Tehsil Sultanpur Lodhi, District Kapurthala.

...Respondents

## **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT:** Ms. Sukhwinder Kaur, for the Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

**ORDER:** 

The RTI is dated 03.10.2020 whereof the appellant sought information as enumerated in the RTI, from the PIO. He filed first appeal with the FAA (hereinafter called as First Appellate Authority) on 05.11.2020 and second appeal in the Commission on 15.04.2021 under Section 19 of the RTI Act 2005 (hereinafter called as Right to Information Act).

- 2. The representative of the appellant states that the respondents have not supplied the information till date.
- 3. The Respondent-PIO is absent although notice of hearing has been sent to him by the Commission. He is directed to supply the certified information to the appellant by registered post before the next date of hearing under intimation to the Commission. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing through cisco webex.
- 4. Adjourned to **24.11.2021 at 12:00 Noon** through **CISCO WEBEX** meeting **ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Colpies of the order be sent to the parties.

**Chandigarh 28.09.2021** 

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

# RED CROSS BUILDING. NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### **APPEAL CASE NO. 1883 OF 2021**

Versus

Sh. Lovekush S/o Sh. Bhadheshwar, (9988971425) # 174/1, Old Project, Air Force Station, Village Halwara, Tehsil Raikot, District Ludhiana.

...Appellant

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Laipat Rai DAV College, Jagraon, District Ludhiana.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Lajpat Rai DAV College, Jagraon, District Ludhiana.

...Respondents

### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE**

None for the Appellant. **PRESENT:** 

Sh. Subhash Aggarwal, RTI Consultant, for the Respondents.

#### **ORDER:**

The RTI is dated 07.12.2020 whereof the appellant sought information as enumerated in the RTI, from the PIO. He filed first appeal with the FAA (hereinafter called as First Appellate Authority) on 19.01.2021 and second appeal in the Commission on 15.04.2021 under Section 19 of the RTI Act 2005 (hereinafter called as Right to Information Act).

- 2. Sh. Subhash Aggarwal, RTI Consultant, attending the hearing for the respondent-PIO states that information sought by the information seeker is very old and voluminous is from 01.01.2010 to 31.12.2019. He further states that since the accounts of the college have been digitized from the year 2012-13, therefore, information in respect of query No.1 and 3 was provided under Heads "Water & Electricity" and Electric repairs and maintenance in response to RTI from the period 2012-13 onwards.
- 3. The appellant is absent without any information to the Commission. He is directed to be present on the next date of hearing failing which the case will be decided ex-party.
- 4. The Respondent is directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case
- Adjourned to 10.11.2021 at 12:00 Noon through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No. **159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Colpies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 28.09.2021

(Hem Inder Singh) **State Information Commissioner**